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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

.GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. J e11l1ifer ~. Cohen 
Assistant GeHeral Counsel 
Texas Departl).,.ent of Public Safety 
P.O. Box 408'7 
Austin, Texas 78773-0001 

Dear Ms. Cohen: 

0R2011-05890 

You ask whether certain infonuation is subject to required public disclosme lUlder the 
Public Inform.ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennuent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#:415979 (ORA # 11-0402). 

The Texas D~pruiment of Public Safety (the "department") received a request forinfonuation 
relating to anr,.investigation of a shooting of a nruued individual. You claim the requested 
infonuation i~;excepted fi:om disclosme lUlder section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code. We 
have conside~ed the exception you claim and reviewed the infonuation you submitted. 

Section 552.1;01 ofthe Govennnent Code excepts fi:om disclosme "infonuation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional; statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonuation other statutes make confidential. 
Section 58.00,1 of the Fruully Cod~p~oyidesin part: 

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files 
concerning a child ru1d infonuation stored, by electronic means or otherwise, 
concep1ing the child fi:om which a record or file could be generated may not 
be disClosed to the public and shall be: 

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult files 
:J(; and records; 

:~:i· (2) if maintained electronically in the sruue computer system as 
" records or files relating to adults; be accessible under controls that are 
i~'. separate and distinct fr0111' 'controls to access electronic data 

conceming adults; and· 
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. (3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or 
federal depository, except as provided by Subchapters B, D, and E. 

Fam. Code § 58.007(c); see id. § 51.03(a)-(b) (defining "delinquent conduct" and "conduct 
indicating need for supervision" for purposes ofFam. Code tit. 3). Section 58.007(c) is 
applicable to records of juvenile conduct that occtllTed on or after September 1, 1997. See 
Act of June 2, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 1086, §§ 20, 55(a), 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 4179, 
4187, 4199; Open Records Decision No. 644 (1996). The juvenile must have been at 
least 10 years' old and less than 17 years of age when the conduct occlUTed. See Fam. Code 
§ 51.02(2) (defining "child" for purposes of Fam. Code tit. 3). Section 58.007(c) is not 
applicable toinfOlmation that relates to a juvenile as a complainant, victim, witness, or other 
involved party and not as a suspect or offender. 

You contend the submitted infol111ation is confidentialtmdet section 58.007 ( c). We find the 
information at issue involves a juvenile offender, so as to fall within the scope of 
section 58.007(c). We note that although the juvenile is deceased, section 58.007(c) is not 
solely intended to protect the privacy interests of juveniles. Therefore, the juvenile's death 
does not remove the submitted infonnation from the ambit of section 58.007(c). There is no 
indication any ofthe exceptions to confidentiality tmder section 58.007 is applicable in this 
instance. We.Jherefore conclude the department must withhold the submitted infonnation 
under section 552.101 ofthe Govel11ment Code in conjtmction with section 58. 007 (c) ofthe 
Family Codet 

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request alld limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111inatiol1:regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenunentaLbody arid ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the Qffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation tmder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attol11ey General, toll fi'ee, at (888) 672-6787, 

James W. MqITis, III 
Assistant Att.9mey General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 415979 

Ene: Submitted documents 
.' 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o e~lclosures) 


